Black/African American, Hispanic/Latinx/Chicanx, Middle Eastern/North African, Native Hawaiian, Pacific 

Islander, White/European American, and a racial/ethnic identity not listed here. 

quantitative findings while others repeat what the quantitative findings note; all are important 

data. 

One thousand eight hundred sixty (1,860) surveys were returned for a 14% overall response rate. 

Table 1 provides the percentages of survey respondents—based on selected demographic 

characteristics—that comprised the sample. Of the respondents, 67% (n = 1,243) of the sample 

were Undergraduate Students, 10% (n = 178) were Graduate/Professional Students and Post-

[...]

Response choices were Alaska Native/American Indian/Native American/Indigenous, Asian/Asian American, 

Black/African American, Hispanic/Latinx/Chicanx, Middle Eastern/North African, Native Hawaiian, Pacific 

Islander, White/European American, and a racial/ethnic identity not listed here. 

Description of the Sample38 

One thousand eight hundred sixty (1,860) surveys were returned for a 14% overall response rate. 

Response rates by position status were 14% for Undergraduate Students, 7% for Graduate 

Student/Post-Docs, 15% for Faculty/Instructional Staff, and 33% for Staff. The sample and 

population figures, chi-square analyses,39 and response rates are presented in Table 2.